initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost (subject to certain exceptions), less

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The

lease liability is initially measured at present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date.

Subsequently, the lease liability is adjusted for interest and lease payments, as well as the impact of lease

modifications.

Classification of cash flows will also be affected as operating lease payments under MFRS 117 are

presented as operating cash flows, whereas under MFRS 16, the lease payments will be split into a principal

(which will be presented as financing cash flows) and an interest portion (which will be presented as

operating cash flows).

7

GOLDEN PHAROS BERHAD ( Company No. 152205-W )

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4. Reclassification and prior year adjustment(continued)

(i)

2018 2018

As

previously

stated Note 4(A) Note 4(B) Note 4(C) As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   50,301   50,301

Investment properties   12,162   12,162

Goodwill   -   -

Investment in associates   2,548   1,200   3,748

Deferred tax assets   1,064   (442)   622

Investment securities   1,364   1,364

   67,439   68,197

Current assets

Inventories   7,326   -   610   7,936

Trade and other receivables   12,662   -   (468)   12,194

Prepayment   4,304   4,304

Tax recoverable   932   (80)   893   1,745

Cash and bank balances   18,812   307   19,119

   44,036   45,298
Total assets   111,475   113,495

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   68,192   68,192

Retained earnings   29,005   1,200   (1,194)   (2,900)   26,111

Other reserves   (21,556)   (21,556)

Total equity   75,641   72,747

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations   7,368   7,368

Borrowings   1,271   1,271

   8,639   8,639

Current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations   992   992

Borrowings   496   496

Trade and other payables   25,707   1,195   3,719   30,621

   27,195   32,109
Total liabilities   35,834   40,748

Total equity and liabilities   111,475   113,495

Reconciliation adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2018.

8

GOLDEN PHAROS BERHAD ( Company No. 152205-W )

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4. Reclassification and prior year adjustment(continued)

(ii)

01.01.2018 01.01.2018

As

previously

stated Note 4(A) Note 4(B) Note 4(C) As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   52,687   52,687

Investment properties   12,395   12,395

Goodwill   -   -

Investment in associates   2,198   1,650   3,848

Deferred tax assets   789   789

Investment securities   2,434   2,434

   70,503   72,153

Current assets

Inventories   7,565   358   7,923

Trade and other receivables   13,740   (472)   13,268

Prepayment   5,226   5,226

Tax recoverable   2,121   2,121

Cash and bank balances   11,413   11,413

   40,065   39,951
Total assets   110,568   112,104

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital   67,898   67,898

Retained earnings   26,951   1,650   (538)   (114)   27,949

Other reserves   (20,521)   (20,521)

Equity attributable to owners   74,328   75,326

of the parent

Non-controlling interest   29   29

   74,357   75,355

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations   8,906   8,906

Borrowings   797   797

   9,703   9,703

Current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations   400   400

Borrowings   837   837

Trade and other payables   25,271   538   25,809

   26,508   27,046
Total liabilities   36,211   36,749

Total equity and liabilities   110,568   112,104

Reconciliation adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January

2018.

9

GOLDEN PHAROS BERHAD ( Company No. 152205-W )

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4. Reclassification and prior year adjustment(continued)

(iii)

31.12.2018 31.12.2018

As

previously

stated Note 4(A) Note 4(B) Note 4(C) As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   74,118   (3,931)   70,187

Cost of sales   (56,031)   (51)   252   (55,830)

Gross profit   18,087   14,357

Other operating income   746   -   746

Administrative expenses   (15,423)   2   (15,421)

Other operating expenses   (1,804)   (85)   (1,889)

Share of result of associate   350   (450)   (100)

Operating profit/(loss)   1,956   (2,307)

Finance costs   (141)   (141)

(Loss)/profit before taxation   1,815   (2,448)

Income tax expense   (1,302)   (184)   893   (593)

Profit/(loss) for the period   513   (3,041)

Other comprehensive income:

Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes

  of fair value through

   comprehensive income ("FVTOCI")

  financial assets   (1,069)   (1,069)

Net gain on remeasurement  of defined

 benefit obligations   1,541   (338)   1,203

Other comprehensive (loss)/income

for the period, net of tax   472   134

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for
 for the period, net of tax   985   (2,907)

Reconciliation adjustment to the consolidated statement of profit and loss and other

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018.

10

GOLDEN PHAROS BERHAD ( Company No. 152205-W )

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

4. Reclassification and prior year adjustment(continued)

(iv

The above changes affected retained earnings as follows:

31.12.201 1.1.2018

RM'000 RM'000

Decrease in investment in associates   1,200   1,650

Decrease in deferred tax assets   (442)   -

Increase in inventories   610   358

Decrease in trade and other receivables   (468)   (472)

Decrease in tax recoverable   813   -

Increase in trade and other payables   (4,914)   (538)

Increase in cash and bank balances   307   -

Decrease in retained earnings   (2,894)   998

(v)

31.12.2018 31.12.2018

As

previously

stated Note 4(A) Note 4(B) Note 4(C) As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit before tax   1,815   (450)   (346)   (3,467)   (2,448)

Share of results of an associate   (350)   450   100

Changes in working capital:

 Decrease/(increase) in inventories   239   (252)   (13)

 Decrease in trade and other

   receivables   583   212   795

 Increase in trade and other

   payables   442   441   3,719   4,602

Other operating activities   4,976   4,976

Net cash generating from operating

  activities

Net cash used in investing activities   (392)   (392)

Net cash generating from financing

  activities   98   98

Net increase in cash and cash

   equivalent

Cash and cash equivalent at 1 January   10,361   10,361

Cash and cash equivalent

  at 31 December
   17,772   18,079

Reconciliation adjustment to the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the financial

year ended 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018.

Reconciliation adjustment to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year

ended 31 December 2018.

   7,705   8,012

   7,411   7,718

11

GOLDEN PHAROS BERHAD ( Company No. 152205-W )

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

5. Changes in estimates

6. Seasonality of operations

7. Segment information

(i) Harvesting, sawmilling, kiln drying of timber and sales of logs and right to log.

(ii)

(iii)

Harvesting,

sawmilling and

kiln drying Manufacturing Others Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Results for 3 months ended

31 December 2019

Operating revenue 8,013   5,324   78   13,415

Other operating income 283   45   44   372

Expenses (10,250)   (7,823)   (1,397)   (19,470)

Share of result of associate (179)   -   -   (179)
Loss before tax (2,133)   (2,454)   (1,275)   (5,862)

Results for 3 months ended

31 December 2018

Operating revenue 11,745   5,911   7   17,663

Other operating income 304   41   73   418

Expenses (13,714)   (6,284)   (2,086)   (22,084)

Share of result of associate (100)   (100)
Loss before tax (1,765)   (332)   (2,006)   (4,103)

Results for 12 months ended

31 December 2019

Operating revenue 37,474   20,650   99   58,223

Other operating income 675   177   63   915

Expenses (39,139)   (23,527)   (4,620)   (67,286)

Share of result of associate 146   -   -   146
Loss before tax (844)   (2,700)   (4,458)   (8,002)

There were no significant changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current interim results.

During the quarter under review, the Group's principal business operations were adversely affected by the

seasonal and cyclical factors such as rainy season.

The Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, and has three operating

segments as follows:

Manufacturing  - manufacturing and trading of glass, veneer and woodchips.

Others - including investment holding, rental of properties, none of which are of a sufficient size to be

reported separately.

12

GOLDEN PHAROS BERHAD ( Company No. 152205-W )

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

7. Segment information (continued)

Harvesting,

sawmilling and

kiln drying Manufacturing Others Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Results for 12 months ended

31 December 2018

Operating revenue 45,941   24,220   26   70,187

Other operating income 415   162   169   746

Expenses (43,940)   (24,433)   (4,908)   (73,281)

Share of result of associate (100)   -   -   (100)
Profit/(loss) before tax 2,316   (51)   (4,713)   (2,448)

8. Loss before tax

Included in the loss before taxation are the following items:

31.12.2019 31.12.2018 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Interest income   (199) (254)   (425)   (366)

Dividend income   (35) -   (35)   (67)

Interest expenses   177 56   350   141

Gain on disposal of property, plant   -

  and equipment   - (28)   (10)   (43)